

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Duke Power Company	)	Docket Nos. 50-269A, 50-270A
	)	50-287A, 50-369A
(Oconee Units 1, 2 and 3	)	and 50-370A
McGuire Units 1 and 2)	)	

MODIFICATIONS AGREED UPON  
BY APPLICANT AND INTERVENORS  
TO APPLICANT'S INITIAL INTERROGATORIES  
AND REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS

6. (a) State whether in the period 1960 to date, the municipality or the system, or any employee or agent of the municipality or the system, has proposed to or discussed with any customer or potential customer the possibility of proposing any electric rate schedule, tariff, rate contract or agreement, conditions and terms of service or any other statement of rates other than those furnished in response to Interrogatory 4.

(b) [Unchanged.]

8. State the effective date and describe the substance of each change made in any rate schedule, tariff, contract, agreement or terms and conditions of service at any time during the period January 1, 1960 to date. Furnish all documents indicating the actual or expected effect on revenues of each such change in dollar or percentage terms.

7912180 851

11. (a) For each municipality, township or other incorporated or unincorporated area served by the system, state for each of the years 1961, 1966, 1971 the name and address of:

(i) the five industrial and five commercial customers consuming the largest number of kilowatt hours of electricity supplied by the system; and

(ii) any customer whose demand equalled or exceeded 200 kilowatts.

(b) For each customer named in response to Interrogatory 11(a) state for each of the years 1961, 1966, 1971 the following:

- (i) kilowatt-hour sales to the customer;
- (ii) revenues derived from the customer;
- (iii) the customer's peak demand and the month in which that peak occurred;
- (iv) the customer's peak demand in the month in which the system peak demand occurred;
- (v) the monthly load factor for the customer;
- (vi) applicable rate schedules for service to the customer;
- (vii) the minimum monthly charge applicable to the customer;
- (viii) the voltage at which service was provided to the customer.

12. State the length and voltage of each transmission or distribution line and the cost of such line or lines and associated facilities installed specifically to extend service to each of the customers identified in response to Interrogatory 11.

14. (a) State whether the system or the municipality or any agency or department of the municipality at any time from January 1, 1960 to date has had an industrial development department or an individual employee or group of employees, a prescribed or substantial de facto part of whose duties is or has been to attract commercial and/or industrial [facilities to locate in the municipality or within the area served by its electric facilities.]<sup>1/</sup> If so:

- (i) provide the names and addresses of such present or former department and its present and former chief(s) and all such individual employee(s); and
- (ii) provide the dates from January 1, 1960 to the present during which such department existed and such departmental chief(s) and/or individual employee(s) were employed.

(b) State whether the system or the municipality, or any department or agency of the municipality, at any time from January 1, 1960 to date has retained, employed, or been

---

<sup>1/</sup> Agreement has not been reached as to the language within brackets in the text. Intervenor would substitute, for the bracketed phrase, the words "customers for the system".

advised on a consulting basis by any person or organization to advise on, investigate or in any way conduct activities or other efforts designed to attract commercial and/or industrial [facilities to locate in the municipality or within the area served by its electric facilities.]<sup>2/</sup> If so, provide the name and address of each person or organization employed, retained, or rendering advice as a consultant for this purpose during the period January 1, 1960 to date, together with the name of the entity by whom and the dates during which such person or organization was employed, retained, or rendered advice as a consultant.

(c) [Unchanged.]

(d) [Unchanged.]

16. Furnish copies of all documents relating to any approach to or discussion or contact with each commercial and/or industrial customer or potential commercial and/or industrial customer with whom any such discussion, approach or other contact was made during the period January 1, 1960 to date, utilizing, in whole or in part, information or material described in Interrogatory 14 or 15.

29. (a) State the cost and estimated value of, and describe in detail, each service donated to or provided to the

---

<sup>2/</sup> Agreement has not been reached as to the language within brackets in the text. Intervenor would substitute, for the bracketed phrase, the words "customers for the system".

55. (b) [Unchanged.]

59. (a) Furnish all documents prepared, sent or received by the system or the municipality from January 1, 1960 to date, which contain any reference to expected construction or development of production capability for the system, or to expected future increases in investment in the system, or to growth in the system's peak demand, sales, revenues, profits and/or number of customers.

(b) [Unchanged.]

60. (a) Furnish all documents prepared, sent or received by the system or the municipality from January 1, 1960 to date, which are addressed primarily to the economic condition of the area served by the system, or which contain, describe, evaluate or comment upon projections of future economic conditions in such area, or the prospect for attracting commercial and/or industrial customers to locate in the area served by the system, or other potential stimuli of economic growth in such area.

(b) [Unchanged.]

71. (a) [Unchanged.]

(b) [Unchanged.]

(c) State the name and address of each commercial or industrial customer outside the municipality's corporate limits served with electricity by the municipality at any time during the period January 1, 1960 to date, who also has applied

to the municipality for one or more zoning variances at any time during that period. Describe each variance sought, the date(s) involved, and the action taken by the municipality on the application.

73. State, if possible, or if not, estimate, the number of residential, commercial and industrial customers (by customer class) which are located outside the municipality's corporate limits which at any time during the period January 1, 1960 to date, were served with water or sewer service (specify which) by the municipality and whose electric service was supplied by a utility other than the municipality.

75. [Deleted.]

77. Except for the information and/or data already supplied in response to Interrogatory 76. state the cost per kilowatt-hour, including both estimated capacity and energy costs, for the system's most recent bulk power supply programs, and those as of 1960, 1965 and 1970, for the following ten-year period, or such other or shorter periods as may have been utilized by the system for planning purposes. Include a statement of the estimated (and where applicable the realized) cost of generation and transmission programs undertaken or proposed during the production period indicating:

(a) For generation and

(b) For transmission subdivided by voltage classes, the estimated costs as follows:



- (i) investment cost in dollars per kilowatt;
- (ii) energy cost in mills per kilowatt-hours;
- (iii) investment carrying charges and energy cost in mills per kilowatt-hour.

78. (a) Furnish copies of each document prepared by or for the system or the municipality relating to technical and/or economic feasibility of the system constructing generating and/or transmission facilities alone or in concert with other systems.<sup>4/</sup>

(b) [Unchanged.]

79. (a) [On line 3 change "feasility" to "feasibility".]

(b) [Unchanged.]

80. State whether, during the period January 1, 1960 to date, the system or the municipality, or any agency or department of the municipality, ever has sought, requested, considered (insofar as such consideration is reflected in any written document), or inquired into the initiation of wholesale electricity supply to it by any electric utility, other than Duke Power Company. If so, describe in detail each such instance and furnish each document relating to each such instance.

---

<sup>4/</sup> The parties have agreed upon the revised language set forth in the text. However, agreement has not been reached as to the applicability of this language to EPIC, Inc. Interveners will argue that this language does not call for documents with regard to EPIC, or, if it does, such documents should not be required to be produced in response thereto.